United States Securities and Exchange Commission

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

Current Report

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of

The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): July 13, 2021

RCI HOSPITALITY HOLDINGS, INC.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Texas (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) 001-13992 (Commission File Number) 76-0458229 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

10737 Cutten Road Houston, Texas 77066 (Address of Principal Executive Offices, Including Zip Code)

(281) 397-6730 (Issuer's Telephone Number, Including Area Code)

	eck the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is invisions:	ntended to simultaneously satisfy the	he filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)		
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a -12)		
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d -2(b))		
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e -4(c))		
Sec	curities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:		
	Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
	Common stock, \$0.01 par value	RICK	The Nasdaq Global Market
	icate by check mark whether the registrant is an emergin Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.		ule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter)
Em	erging growth company		
	in emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if ised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to		e the extended transition period for complying with any new or \Box

ITEM 5.02 DEPARTURE OF DIRECTORS OR CERTAIN OFFICERS; ELECTION OF DIRECTORS; APPOINTMENT OF CERTAIN OFFICERS; COMPENSATORY ARRANGEMENTS OF CERTAIN OFFICERS.

(b) On July 13, 2021, Nourdean Anakar informed us that he will retire from the board of directors effective as of the date of the 2021 annual meeting of stockholders which is expected to be held on September 14, 2021. Accordingly, he will not be standing for re-election to the board at the annual meeting. Mr. Anakar has confirmed that his decision is based on personal reasons and is not due to any disagreements with us on any matter relating to our operations, policies or practices.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

RCI HOSPITALITY HOLDINGS, INC.

Date: July 15, 2021 By: /s/ Eric Langan

Eric Langan

President and Chief Executive Officer